OF MINNESOTA FOR 1933

with said spouse; and in all subsequent dealings with the land covered by such certificates the registrar shall give full faith to said memorials. Provided, further, that in case of a certificate of title outstanding to two or more owners as joint tenants, upon the filing for registration of such a certificate of death and affidavit of identity as hereinbefore described, and upon the surrender of the owner's duplicate of title, the registrar shall issue a new certificate of title for the premises to the survivor in severalty or to the survivors in joint tenancy as the case may be. Provided, further, when instruments affecting registered land have been recorded in the office of any register of deeds in this state, a certified copy thereof may be filed for registration and registered with like effect as the original instrument, if the registrar of titles shall first be satisfied that the signatures to the original are genuine."

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1933.

CHAPTER 161-S. F. No. 1247

An act establishing a State Compensation Revolving Fund, appropriating monies therefore, and requiring the departments wherein the salaries of employes are fixed by a managing or governing board, which board controls the expenditure of appropriations made to such departments, and departments which are and have been selfsustaining, to pay back into said fund such monies as have been heretofore paid by the State since the passage of and pursuant to Chapter 436, General Laws 1927, and providing for the maintenance of said fund by the several State Departments and Divisions thereof.

• Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State compensation revolving fund established.— In order to facilitate the discharge by the state of its obligations under the workmen's compensation act, there is hereby established a revolving fund to be known and designated as the State Compensation Revolving Fund. The sum of \$32,000.00 is hereby appropriated from monies in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purpose of taking care of claims for compensation which are now due or may accrue between now and July 1, 1935 to injured employes under the Workmen's Compensation Act who are actually employed and who receive their salaries direct from the revenue

160]

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

fund and are not to be used in the payment of compensation of injured employes in departments of the state supported in whole or in part by fees or where such employes are employed in departments where the salaries of such employes are fixed by any managing or governing board which board controls the expenditure of appropriations made to such department.

The unexpended balance of said sum, if any, remaining on July 1, 1935, together with the sums to be paid into said fund by the several state departments and divisions thereof as hereinafter provided, shall constitute said fund. The state treasurer shall be the custodian of said fund, and no monies for awards of compensation benefits shall be paid out of said fund except in the manner now provided for payment of awards by the Industrial Commission pursuant to Chapter 436, General Laws 1927, provided, however, that monies required to be paid out in accordance with paragraphs one and two of Section two hereof may be paid out upon the warrants of the Industrial Commission.

Sec. 2. Payments to be made from fund.—Out of said fund shall hereafter be made all of the following payments in the following order:

(1) The actual cost to the Industrial Commission of the administration of the Workmen's Compensation Act in its application to the employes of the several state departments and divisions thereof.

(2) All necessary expenses incurred by the Industrial Commission or the Attorney General's office in defending against or investigating any claim against the state for compensation.

(3) All awards made by the Industrial Commission for compensation and medical, hospital and other expenses to injured state employes or their dependents.

Sec. 3. Departments to pay into fund.—Every state department wherein the salaries of its employes are fixed by a managing or governing board, which board controls the expenditures of appropriations made to such departments, and which said departments are hereby declared to be self-sustaining departments for the purposes of this act, and every state department or division thereof which, since the passage of Chapter 436, General Laws 1927, has been and now is substantially financially self-sustaining by reason of income and revenue from its activities, shall within 30 days after the passage of this act, or as soon thereafter as funds therefor are available, but not later than July 1, 1933, pay into said revolving fund such sum as has heretofore been paid by the state to employes of said department or division, or to the dependents of such employes, since the passage of and pursuant to Chapter 436, General Laws 1927, and the sums to be so paid back and departments or divisions thereof which shall pay the same are hereby determined and fixed as follows:

	Agricultural Society	\$4,035.17
	Division of Game and Fish	8,311.93
۱	Railroad and Warehouse Commission	11,395.16
	University of Minnesota	14,852.41
	Rural Credits	5,392.21

Sec. 4. Maintenance of fund.—This fund shall be maintained as follows:

(1) Every state department wherein the salaries of its employes are fixed by a managing or governing board, which board controls the expenditures of appropriations made to such departments, and which said departments are by section (3) hereof declared to be self-sustaining departments for the purpose of this act, and every state department or division thereof which is substantially financially self-sustaining by reason of income and revenue from its activities shall at the end of every fiscal year pay into such fund such sum as the Industrial Commission shall certify has been paid out of said revolving fund during said year to employes of said departments or divisions thereof or to dependents of said employes on account of compensation, medical, hospital or other expenses as enumerated in Section two hereof.

(2) Departments or divisions of the state which are not selfsustaining to any substantial degree shall at the end of every biennium beginning June 30, 1935 pay into said fund such sum as the Industrial Commission shall certify has been paid out of said revolving fund during said biennium to employes of said departments or divisions or the dependents of said employes on account of compensation, medical, hospital or other expenses as enumerated in section two hereof. It is hereby made the duty of the heads of such departments of the state to anticipate and make provision for said payments by including them in their budget requests to the legislature.

(3) Departments or divisions thereof which are partially selfsustaining shall at the end of every fiscal year pay into said fund such proportion of the sum which the Industrial Commission shall certify has been paid out of said revolving fund during said year to employes of said departments or divisions thereof or the dependents of said employes on account of compensation, medical, hospital or other expenses as enumerated in section two hereof, as the total of their income and revenue bears to thir annual cost of ١

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

operating, and at the end of every biennium beginning June 30. 1935 shall pay the balance of the sums so certified and during said biennium shall anticipate and make provision for such payments by including the same in their budget requests to the legislature.

Sec. 5. Application.—Provisions of this act shall in no manner apply to the state highway department or any of its employes.

Sec. 6. This Act shall take effect upon its passage.

Approved April 5, 1933.

CHAPTER 162-H. F. No. 804

An act to appropriate money for the current expenses, buildings and improvements at State Institutions, for expenses of the State Board of Control and certain activities under the supervision or control of said board, and for other purposes; to appropriate money from the State Prison Revolving Fund for current expenses and improvements at the State Prison; to authorize the transfer of funds in certain cases; reducing certain salaries and directing the State Board of Control to make such salary reductions effective; to extend balances of appropriations heretofore made and to authorize the executive council to borrow money in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for current expenses, etc.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to be expended by the State Board of Control for the purposes specified in the following sections of this Act, to be available at the time designated opposite each item.

Sec. 2. Anoka State Asylum:

' Available for	ſ
Year Ending	r
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1934	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1935	5 150,000
Completion four cottagesJune 30, 1934	30,000
Furniture and EquipmentJune 30, 1934	